Benchmarking Cracking Resistance
of Asphalt Mixtures in Alabama
67th Annual Alabama Transportation Conference
February 6-7, 2024
Acknowledgements
• Data from two research projects
• ALDOT Research Project 930-979
• Cracking Group Experiment at the NCAT Test Track

ng
 (%
 L
an
e
Ar
ea
)
CT Index
Critically Aged PMLC
How are Current ALDOT Mixes Compared to the
Test Track Mixes?
13
Mix Type Traffic MAS (mm) Group Number of Mixes
Binder (B)
A/B, C/D, E (E) 19 and finer B-E-19 & finer 8
A/B, C/D, E (E) 25 B-E-25 6
SMA (S)
A/B, C/D, E (E) 12.5 S-E-12.5 4
A/B, C/D, E (E) 9.5 S-E-9.5 3
Wearing

Traffic Level 0.084
MAS 0.293
Total AC (%) 0.823
Effective AC 0.419
Recycled AC (%) 0.671
VMA (%) 0.753
Dust/asphalt Ratio 0.480
Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
CTIndex generally decreased as MAS increasedSMA mix yielded the highest CTIndexNone of the variables has a significant effect on CTIndex of plant mixes due to the limited database, and the range of the numeric variables is relatively narrow.
How About ALDOT Lab Mixes?
15
Mix Type Traffic Level MAS (mm) Group Number of Mixtures
Binder/Base-PG 67-22
A/B, C/D (D)
9.5 B-D-9.5 12
12.5 B-D-12.5 34
19 B-D-19 25
25 B-D-25 20
37.5 B-D-37.50 8
A/B, C/D, E (E)
9.5 B-E-9.5 5
12.5 B-E-12.5 22
19 B-E-19 34
25 B-E-25 38
37.5 B-E-37.5 10
Binder/Base- PG 76-22
(PMB)
A/B, C/D (D) 19 and 25 B-D-PMB 4
A/B, C/D, E (E)
9.5 and 12.5 B-E-12.5 & finer-PMB 20
19 B-E-19-PMB 12
25 B-E-25-PMB 12
SMA A/B, C/D, E 9.5, 12.5, 19, and 25 S 10
Wearing Surface
A/B, C/D (D)
9.5 W-D-9.5 28